
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-1699 
Introduction Date 8-10-2016 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Boarrl of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary:, ~oard of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \[f;\, 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management 

August 10, 2016 
Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - Davillier - Sloan -
District-wide PLA Project 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Davillier-Sloan, Oakland, CA, 
for the latter to provide and perform on a best effort basis, services to assure 
the efficient operation of the Oakland Unified School District Project Labor 
Agreement (PLA), in conjunction with the Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management, in an amount not-to exceed $87,500.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $180,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $267,500.00, 
extending the end date from June 30, 2016 to December 31 , 2016. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

The District has a mandated need for the Project Labor Agreement, DSI 
suppl~es the required services. 

100.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Davillier-Sloan, Oakland, CA, 
for the latter to provide and perform on a best effort basis, services to assure 
the efficient operation of the Oakland Unified School District Project Labor 
Agreement (PLA), in conjunction with the Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management, in an amount not-to exceed $87,500.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $180,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $267,500.00, 
extending the end date from June 30, 2016 to December 31 , 2016. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



OAKLANO UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Davillier-Sloan, Inc. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on July 1. 2015, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scooe of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional 
Project Labor Agreement {PLA) for the Oakland Unified School District. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: OThe contract term is extended by an additional Six months, and the amended expiration 
date is December 31, 2016. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $87,500.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two hundred sixty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents 
($267,500.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

Amount of No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: This agree ent is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. 
signature by the oar of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAK ~ 'NIFIEO. SC OOL ~!STRICT 
i;'.. . \\j\...A,:J 

~:Jf~) \l\J~ 
f / 

James Harris, President, 
Board o 10 

,.;J 

-?' 
Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Secretary, B ard of Education 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30108 I Contract No. 

Date 

j!R~ ~ 
Dav, L..0-c .. - S"Ll:>Oi'l r J;-ic. 

Contractor Signature 

~u{f/o 
Date Print Name, Title 

Date 

I PO. No. 

Approval requires 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Davillier-Sloan, Inc. 

Billing Rate: Eighty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents ($87,500.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to provide Project Labor Agreement (PLA) for the Oakland Unified School District. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountabil ity for quality. 

Page 2 of 2 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

O Ensure a hiQh quality instructional core O Prepare students for success in colleQe and careers 
0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 HiQh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension , Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion : The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exe ded Parties ist. htt s:// ov/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



Search Resul ts I System for Award Management 

USER NAME 

Forgot Username? 

Search Results 

Current Search Terms: davillier* Sloan* 

Your search for "Davillier* Sloan*" returned the following results ... 

------- ----------------------Glossary 
Notice: This printed document represents only the fi rst page of your SAM search resu lts. More results may be avai lable. To 
pri nt your complete search results, you can download the PDF and print it. 

I Entity I 
Davillier-Sloan Inc 

DUNS: 128006330 

Has Active Exclusion?: No 

Expiration Date: 07/29/2016 

Purpose of Registration: All Awards 

SAM I System for Award Management 1.0 

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer 
system. Use of this system consti tutes consent to mon itoring at all 
times. 

CAGE Code: 6VLXO 

DoDAAC: 

Delinquent Federal Debt? No 

IBM vl.P.48 .20160624-1124 

WWW? 

Search 

Status: Active r+ Results 

View Details 

Entity 

Exclusion 

Search 

Filters 

By Record 
Status 

By Record 
Type 

Page 1 of 2 

PASSWORD 

Forgot Password? 

Create an Account 

https: //www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/?navigationalstate=JBPNS_rOOABXdcACJqYXZheCSmYWNlcy5wb3JObGVOYnJpZGdlLI ... 7/25/2016 



AGORO .. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (Ml,1/DDIYYYY) 

06/ 24/2 0 16 

PRODUCER (408) 224-4650 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

NETWORK ONE INSURANCE & FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER . THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND , EXTEND OR 

PO Box 430 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Vista CA 92085- INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURED INSUREcR A HARTFORD INSURANCE 

Davillier-Sloan, Inc. IHSURER 3 

1630-12th Street INSURER C 

INSURER D 

Oakland CA 94612- INSURER E 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAV E BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTV'JlTH STANDING ANY 
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT vVITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSU ED OR MAY PERTAIN. 
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A LL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AN D CONDI TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES 
AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOvVN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS 

1rJ: 1~~~~ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE,POUCY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MM/DDIYY) DATE (MM/DDIYY) LIMITS 

A X GENERAL LIABILITY 57 SB.A EN6587 07/25/2015 07/25/2016 ! 1 , 000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE iS - DAMAGE TO RErHED Is X COMMERCiAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES fEa occurrem:e\ 300,000 

1 CLAIMS MADE 0 OCCUR I I I I MED EXP (il.ny one parson) Is 10,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY '. 1,000,000 /'.!I -
I I I I GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 -

GE.N'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS· COMPiOP AGG is 2,000,000 

xl nPRO- n POLICY JEC T LOC I I I I I 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I I I I COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
1,000,000 - (Ea acqoen\) s 

ANY AUTO -
07/25/2016 A ALL OVvNEO AUTOS 57 SBA EN6587 07/25/2015 BODILY INJURY - (Per person) s 

SCHEDULED AUTOS -
I I I I X HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY - (Per accidi,rn) s 

X NON-OVVN'ED AUTOS -
I I I I PROPERTY DAMAGE. - (Pc-r awden:) 

s 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY · EA ACCIDENT s 

~ ANY AUTO I I I I OTHER THAN EAACC S 
AUTO ONLY 

AGG S 

EXCESSIUl~BRELLA LIABILITY I I I I EACH OCCURRENCE s 

:=J OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGG RE GATE s 

s 

~ DEDUCTIBLE I I I I s 

RETENTION s ~ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I I I I I WC $TATU· I OTH-
TOR Y LIMITS ER 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL EACH ACCIDENT 5 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I I I I E L DISEASE. EA EUPLOYEE $ 
If yes, desc...'IDO under 

E L DISE/,SE · POLICY LIMIT s SPECIAL PROVISIONS bolow 

OTHER I I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA TIONSIL0CATIONS/VEl-i1CLES/EXCLUS10NS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Consultants - The following are named additional insured per endorsement p ages at tac hed: Oakland Unified School 

District , its directors, officers , employees, agents and representatives 
Coverage subject to terms and conditions of the policy 
•except 10 days if non-payment c ancellation 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

( ) - ( ) - SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE. CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, TH E ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 * DAYS WRJTTEN NfTI CE TO THE CER TIFlCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT 

Oakland Unified School District FAILURE .Z so SH {,_ IMPOSE NO OBUGA nor~9~i 1TY OF ANY KIND UPON nlE 

955 High Street INSURER, AG ENTS' cf_ RE~ E,IJA TIVES. \ • 

AUTHOUEPRle:~;fz;f ' / '? 
O akland CA 946 01- \ ./ '--- ---~ 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) I © ACORD CORPORA TJON 1988 

~ .: INS025 10H)8i 05 ELECTRONIC LASfR FORMS. INC · (€G-'J} 32? -05AS ) Page 1 OI ? 

I_,) 

I 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed . A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) . 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an 
endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such 
endorsement(s) . 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a con tract between the issuing 
insurer(s) , authorized representative or producer. and the certificate holder. nor does it affirmatively or negatively 
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

flt .-INS025 ,010a1 o5 



ACORD,~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (Ml,\IODfYYYY) 

OG/2 4 /20 1 6 
PRODUCER ( 408 ) 22 4-4650 

Bill Corl ey Insurance Agency 
PO Box 430 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICA TE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

I 
Vista CA 92085- INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I NAIC II 1-1-N_s_u_RE_D _____________________________ 1_N_s_u_R_ER_A_L_ L_o_YD __ s __ L_o_ND __ o_N __ _ _______ r= __ 
Davillier-Sloan, Inc. 
1 630 -1 2TH Street 

Oakland CA 94612-
COVERAGES 

INSURER B 

INSURER C 

INSURER D 

INSURER E 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO VE FOR TH E POLIC Y PERI OD INDICATED . NOTWITHSTA NDING A NY 
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR O THER DO C UMENT WI TH RESPECT TO W HICH THIS CERTI F' ICATE MAY B E ISSUED O H MAY PERTAIN . 
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEC T TO ALL THE T ERMS . EXCLU SIO N S AND CONDITI ONS OF SUCH POLICIES 
AGGREGAT E UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA ID CLAIMS . 

INSR AOD'L POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY E.xPIRA TION 
LTR INSRO TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/00/YY) D.A T'E IMW DDIYY) LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY 
'--

I I I I EI\CH OCCURRENCE s 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES /Ea occurrence) s 

I CLAIMS MADE D OCCUR I I I I MED EXP (Aro/ Of\O oe<son) s 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 
~ 

I 
>--

I I I GENERAL AGGREG,\TE s 
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. PRODUCTS . COMP/OP AGG s n n PRO- n I I I I POLICY JECT LOG 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I I I I COMB>NEO SINGLE LIMIT I--
(Ea acC>ctilo:) s 

ANY AUTO 
~ 

ALL OWNED .AUTOS I I I I BOOIL Y INJURY I--
(Per person) s 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 
~ 

HIRED AUTOS I I I I BODILY IIIJURY I-- s 
NON-OWNED AUTOS 

(P<;<aoo<lcnt) .__ 
I I I I PROPERTY D,\MAGE 

~ 

( Per acc,dcn!) s 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY . EA ACCIDENT s R ANYAUTO I I I I OTHER THAN EA ACC S 
AUTO ONLY 

AGG S 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILJTY I I I I EACH OCCllRRENCE s 

D OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s 

s R DEDUCTIBLE I I I I s 
RETENTION S $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I I I I I "%STATU - I TO Y LIMITS 
1on1. 

ER 
EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E L EACH ACCIDENT s 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDf D? I I I I EL DISEASE . E,\ EMPLOYEE $ 
ii yes. descnbe under 
SPECIAi. PROVISIONS w low EL DISEASE . POLICY UM•T s 

A OTHER Professional I I I I L imit. 2,000, 000 

Liability HPL 102 6 644 . 16 04/23/2016 04/23/2017 .Aggrogate 2 , 000 , 000 

I I I I (Deductiblo l 10,000 
DESCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Consul tan ts -

Cover~ge subject to te r ms and conditio ns of the po l i e y 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

( ) 

Oakland Unified School Distri c t 
955 High St.ree t 

Oakland 
ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

~ · v · INS025 ,oHJ6J 05 

CA 9 4 6 01 -

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC ELLED BEFORE THE 

NO OBLIGATION OR LIABISIJY Of, ANY KIND UPON THE 
/ 

/ 

( 
c9 ACOR CORPORATION 1988 

\ 
\ 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed . A statement on this 
certificate does not confer righ ts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) . 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certa in policies may requ ire an 
endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such 
endorsement(s) . 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing 

insurer(s) , authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively 
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon . 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

(q .. · INS025 (0108J cs Page 2 o! 2 



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

This Parag raph f . applies separately to 
you and any addit iona l insu red. 

3 . Financia l Respo nsib il ity Laws 

a . When th is po licy is certified as proof of 
fin ancial responsibility fo r the future under 
the prov is ions of any motor vehic le 
financial res ponsibi lity law , the insurance 
provided by the po li cy for "bodily inju ry" 
liabi lity and "property damage" liability will 
comply with the provis ions of th e law to 
the exten t of the coverage and limi ts of 
insurance req uired by th at law . 

b. With respect to "mobile equipment" to 
wh ich this insurance appl ies , we will 
provide any liab il ity, un insured motorists, 
underinsured motorists, no-fault or other 
coverage required by any motor vehicle 
law. We w ill provide the requ ired limits for 
those coverages. 

4 . Legal Action Aga inst Us 

No person or organ ization has a right under 
this Cove rage Fo rm: 

a. To joi n us as a party or otherwise bring us 
into a "suit" asking for damages from an 
insured; or 

b . To sue us on th is Coverage Form unless 
all of its terms have been ful ly complied 
with. 

A person or organization may sue us to recover 
on an agreed settlement or on a fi nal judgment 
against an insured; but we will not be liable for 
damages that are not payable under the terms of 
th is insuran ce or that are in excess of the 
applicable limit of insurance. A n agreed 
settlement means a settlement and release of 
liability s igned by us, the insured and the 
claimant or the c laimant's legal representative. 

5 . Separation Of Insureds 

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, 
and any rights or duties specifically assigned 
in this poli cy to th e first Named Insured , this 
insurance app lies : 

a. As if each Named Insured were the on ly 
Named Insured; and 

b . Separate ly to each insured against whom 
a claim is made or "suit" is broug ht. 

6 . Representations 

a . Whe n You Accept This Policy 

By accepting th is po licy, you agree: 

(1) The statements in the Declarations 
are accurate and complete ; 

(2) Those statements are based upon 
representati ons you made to us; and 

Page 16 o f 24 

(3) We have issued this policy in reliance 
upon you r representations. 

b . Un intenti onal Failure To Di sc lose 
Hazards 

If uninten ti ona lly you shou ld fai l to disclose 
al l hazards re lating to the cond uct of you r 
bus iness at the inception date of this 
Coverage Part, we sha ll not deny any 
coverage under this Coverage Part 
beca use of such fai lure. 

7. Oth er Insuranc e 

If other valid and collectib le insurance is 
avai lable for a loss we cover under this 
Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as 
fo llows: 

a. Primary Insurance 

This insurance is primary except when b. 
below applies. If other insurance is also 
primary, we wi ll share with all that other 
insurance by the method described in c. 
be low. 

b. Excess Insurance 

This insuran ce is excess over any of the 
other insurance, whether primary, excess, 
co ntingent or on any oth er bas is: 

(1) Your Work 

That is Fire, Extended Coverage, 
Builders Risk, Insta llatio n Risk or 
similar coverage for "your work" ; 

(2) Premises Rented To You 

That is fi re, lightning or exp los ion 
insurance for premises rented to you 
or temporari ly occupied by you with 
pe rmiss ion of the owner; 

(3) Tena nt Liability 

That is in surance purchased by you to 
cover your liabil ity as a tenant for 
"property damage" to premises rented 
to you or tempora ril y occupied by you 
with pe rmiss ion of the owner; 

(4 ) Aircraft, Auto Or W atercraft 

If the loss arises out of the maintenance 
or use of a ircraft, "autos" or watercraft to 
the extent not subject to Exc lusion g. of 
Section A . - Coverages. 

(5) Property Damage To Bo rrowed 
Equipment Or Use Of El evators 

If th e loss arises ou t of "property 
da mage" to borrowed equipment or 
the use o f elevato rs to the extent not 
subject to Exclus ion k. of Section A . -
Cove rages. 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 



(6) When You 
Additiona l 
Insurance 

Are Added 
Insured To 

As A n 
Other 

That is othe r insurance ava ilable to 
you covering liability for damages 
arising out of the premises o r 
operations, or prod ucts and completed 
operations, for which you have been 
added as an additional insured by that 
insurance; or 

(7) When You A dd Others As An 
Additiona l In sured To This 
Insura nce 

That is other insurance available to an 
add itiona l insu red. 

However, the fol lowing provisions 
apply to other insurance ava ilable to 
any person or organ ization who is an 
additiona l insured under this Coverage 
Part: 

(a) Primary Insuran ce When 
Required By Contract 

This insurance is primary if you 
have agreed in a w ritten contract, 
written agreement . or permit t hat 
this insurance be primary. If other 
insurance is also primary, we wi ll 
share with all that other insurance 
by the method described in c. 
be low. 

(b) Prim ary And Non-Contributory 
To Oth er Insurance When 
Required By Contract 

If you have agreed in a written 
·· contract, written agreement or 

permit that this insu rance is 
primary and non-contributory with 
the add it ional insured's own 
insuran ce, this insurance is 
primary and we wi ll not seek 
contribution from that other 
insuran ce. 

Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not app ly to 
other insurance to wh ich the add itional 
insu red has been add ed as an 
additiona l insured . 

When thi s insurance is excess, we will 
have no duty under this Coverage Part to 
defend the insured against any ··s uit" if any 
other insurer has a duty to defend the 
insured agai nst that "suit". If no other 
insurer defends, we wi ll undertake to do 
so, but we will be entitled to the insured's 
rights aga in st all those other insurers. 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 

BUS INESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

When this insuran ce is excess over other 
insurance, we wil l pay only our share of 
the amount of the loss, if any, that 
exceeds the sum of: 

(1) The tota l amount that a ll such other 
in surance wou ld pay for the loss in th e 
absence of this insurance; and 

(2) The total of all deductible and self­
insured amounts under all that other 
insu rance . 

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with 
any other insurance that is not described in 
this Excess Insurance provision and was not 
bought specifically to apply in excess of the 
Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations of this Coverage Part. 

c . Method Of Sharing 

If all the other insu ranee permits 
contribution by equal shares, we w ill foll ow 
this method also. Under this approach, 
each insurer contributes equal amounts 
until it has paid its applicable limit of 
insurance or none of the loss remains, 
whichever comes fi rst. 

If any of the other insurance does not permit 
contribution by equal shares, we will 
contribute by limits, Under this method, each 
insure1's share is based on the rati o of its 
applicable .li mit of insurance to the total 
applicable "limits of insurance of all insurers. 

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recove ry Aga inst 
Others To Us 

a. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery 

_If_ the _ins ured ttas_rights. to recover a ll or 
part of any payment, incl uding 
Supplementary Payments, we have made 
under t.his Coverage Part, those rights are 
transferred to us. Th e insured must do 
nothing afte r loss to impair them. At our 
request; the insured will bring "suit" or 
transfer those rights to us and help us 
enforce them. This condition does not 
apply to Medical Expenses Coverage. 

b. W aive r Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver 
Of Subrogation) 

If t he insured has wa ived any rights of 
recovery against any person or 
organization for all or part of any payment, 
inc luding Supplementary Payments, we 
have made under this Coverag e Part , we 
also waive that rig ht, provided the insured 
wa ived their rig hts of recovery agai nst 
such person or organization in a contract, 
agreement or permit that was exec uted 
prior to the injury or damage. 

Pa g e 17 o f 24 



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

F. OPTIONAL ADD ITIONAL INSURED 
COVERAGES 

If listed o r shown as appli cable in the Decla rations, 
one or more o f the fo llowing Optional Add itional 
Insured Coverages also apply. W hen any of these 
O pti onal Additional Insu red Coverages apply, 
Paragraph 6. (Add itional Insureds When Requi red 
by Writte n Contract, Written Agreement or Permit) 
of Secti on C ., Who Is An Insured , does not apply 
to the person or organizati on shown in the 
Dec larations. These cove rages are subject to the 
terms and conditions applicable to Business 
Liabil ity Coverage in this po licy , except as 
provided below: 

1 . Addit ional Insured - Design ated Person Or 
Organization 

WHO IS AN INSURED unde r Section C. is 
amended to include as an add itional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Decla rations, but on ly with respect to liabil ity 
for "bodily inj ury" , "property damage" or 
"personal a nd advertising injury·· caused , in 
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or 
the acts o r omissions of those acting on your 
behalf: 

a . In the perform~nce of your ongoing 
operations; or 

b. In connection with your premises owned 
by o r rented to you. 

2 . Additional Insured - Managers Or Lessors 
Of Premises 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organizati on(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured -
Des ignated Person Or Organization; but only 
with respect to liability arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance or use of that part of 
the premises leased to you and shown in the 
Dec la rations. 

b . With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, the fo llowing 
additio nal exclusions apply: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

(1) Any "occurrence" w hich takes place 
after you cease to be a tenant in that 
premises; or 

(2) Stru ctura l alterations, new 

Page 18 of 24 

construction or demolition operations 
performed by or on behalf of such 
person or org aniza tion. 

3. Additional Insured - Grantor Of Fra nchise 

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additiona l insured 
the person(s) or organ ization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additiona l Insured -
Granto r Of Franchise, but only with respect to 
their liabil ity as grantor o f franchise to you. 

4 . Additional Insured - Lessor Of Leased 
Equipment 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Sect ion C . is 
amen ded to inc lude as an additional 
insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
shown in the Dec larations as an Additional 
Insured - Lessor of Leased Equipment, 
but only with respect to liability for "bodily 
inju ry", "property damage" or "persona l 
and adve rtisi ng inju ry" caused , in whole or 
in part, by yo ur maintenance, operation or 
use of eq uipment leased to you by such 
person(s) or organization(s). 

b. With respect to the insurance afford ed to 
th ese additional insureds, th is insurance 
does not apply to any "occurrence" which 
ta kes place after you cease to lease that 
equipment. 

5. Additional Insured - Owners Or Oth er 
Interests From Whom Land Has Been 
Leased 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Sect ion C. is 
amended fo include as. an additional 
insured the person(s ) or organ ization(s) 
shown in the Declarations as an Add itional 
Insure d - Owners Or Other Interests From 
Whom Land Has Been Leased, but only 
with respect to li abil ity aris ing out of the 
ownership, maintenance or use of that part 
of the land leased to you and shown in the 
Declarations. 

b. With respect to th e insurance afforded to 
th ese additional insureds, th e fo llowing 
additional exclusions app ly: 

Th is insurance does not apply to: 

(1) Any "occurrence" that takes place 
after you cease to lease that land ; or 

(2) Structural a lterations , new 
construction or demolition operations 
pe rformed by or on behalf of such 
person or organization. 

6. Additional Insured - State Or Polit ical 
Subdivision - Permits 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Sect ion C . is 
amended to include as an additi onal 
insured the state or po litical subdivision 
shown in the Declarations as an Addit ional 

Fo rm SS 00 08 04 OS 



Insured - State Or Political Subdivision • 
Permits, but on ly with respect to 
operations performed by you or on your 
behalf for which the state or politica l 
subdivision has issued a permit. 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

(e) Any failure to make such 

b. With respect to the insu rance afforded to 
these additiona l insu reds, the following 
additional exclusions apply: 

inspections , adJustments, tests or 
servicing as the vendor has agreed 
to make or normal ly undertakes to 
make in the usual course of 
business, in connection with the 
distribution or sale of the products; 

(f) Demonstration, insta llation , 

This in surance does not apply to: 

(1) "Bodily injury", "property da mage" or 
"personal and adverti s ing 1nJury 
arising out of operations performed for 
the state or municipality; or 

(2) "Bod ily injury" or "property damage" 
included in the "product-completed 
operations" hazard. 

(g) 

servic ing or repair operations, 
except such operations performed 
at the vendor's pre mises in 
connection with the sa le of the 
product, 

7. Additional Insured - Vendors 

Products which, after distribution 
or sale by you, have been labeled 
or relabeled or used as a 
container, part or ingredient of any 
other thing or substance by or for 
the vendor; or a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C . is 

amended to include as an additional 
insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
(referred to beiow as vendor) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional In sured -
Vendor, but only with respect to "bod ily 
injury" or "property damage" arising out of 
"your products" which are distributed or 
sold in the regular course of the vendor's 
business and only if this Coverage Part 
provides coverage for "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" included within the 
"products-co mpleted operations hazard". 

(h) "Bodily 1nJury or "property 
damage" arisi ng out of the so le 
negligence of th e vendor for its 
own acts or omissions or those of 
its employees or anyone else 
acting on its behalf. However, this 
exclusion does not apply to: 

(i) The exceptions contained in 
Subparagraphs (d) or (f); or 

(ii) Such inspections, 

b. The insurance afforded to the vendor is 

adjustments, tests or servici ng 
as the vendor has agreed to 
make or normally undertakes 

subject to the following additional exclusions: to make in the usual course of 

(1) This insu ranee does not apply to: business, in connection with 

____ (~ "Bod ily _ injur[_ or __ } xoperty ______ ---·--·-·-- th e distribution °.~le oft__~~ 
damage" for which the vendor is products. 

obligated to pay damages by (2) This insurance does not apply to any 
reason of the assumption of insured person or organization from 
liabi lity in a co ntract or agreement. whom you have acq uired such 
This exclusion does not apply to products, or any ingred ient, part or 
liability for damages that th e container, entering into, 
vendor would have in the absence accompanying or containing such 
of the contract or agreement; products. 

(b) Any express warranty 8. Additional Insured - Controlling Interest 

unauthorized by you; WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C . is 
amended to includ e as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured 
Controlling Inte rest, but on ly with respect to 
their liability ari sing out of: 

(c) Any physica l or chemical change 
in the product made intentionally 
by the vendor; 

(d) Repackag ing, unless unpacked 
solely fo r the purpose of inspection, 
demonstration, testing, or the 
substituti on of parts under 
instructions from the manufactu rer, 
and then repackaged in the original 
container; 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 

a. Their financial contro l of you; or 

b. Premises they own, maintain or control 
wh ile you lease or occupy th ese premises. 

Page 19 of 24 



~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL D ISTRICT 

Amendment, Independent Consultant 
ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

----Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance , including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15 ,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Davillier - Sloan A enc 's Contact Jake Sloan 
OUSD Vendor ID# V043703 Title Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 1630-1 i h Street Oakland State CA Zip 94607 

Telephone 510-835-7603 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

e I • • - . NA 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 7-1-2016 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from stari. date 12-31-2016 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $87,500.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 
Other Expenses 

9450 Fund 21, Measure J 9189905806 5825 $87,500.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1 _ Director, Facilities Planning 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
Signature Date Approved . ;i' ·/6 
Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Deputy Superintendent, Board of Educati 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5 . Signature Date Approved 

A999069 P001 Rev. 7/25/2016 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


